

No. 06-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC., doing business as
Kay's Kloset . . . Kay's Shoes,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joseph Angland
Counsel of Record
Stephen V. Bomse
August T. Horvath
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
212-832-8300

January 22, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. MINIMUM RPM DOES NOT SATISFY THIS COURT’S STANDARD FOR APPLICATION OF THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE | 4 |
| A. The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Should Apply Only to Conduct that Almost Never Is Procompetitive and Almost Always Is Anticompetitive. | 4 |
| B. Minimum RPM Can Be Procompetitive..... | 4 |
| 1. Eliminating “Free Riding” | 5 |
| 2. Ensuring Dealer Contribution to Product Quality | 9 |
| 3. Managing Demand Uncertainty | 10 |
| C. The Economics Literature Does Not Support the Conclusion that Minimum RPM Often, Much Less Invariably, Has an Anticompetitive Effect..... | 11 |
| 1. Minimum RPM’s Enhancement of Interbrand Competition Offsets Its Effect on Intrabrand Competition..... | 11 |
| 2. The Economics Literature Does Not Support the Conclusion that Minimum RPM Is Often Used to Facilitate Manufacturer Cartels | 12 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. The Economics Literature Does Not Support the Conclusion that Minimum RPM Is Often Used to Facilitate Reseller Cartels..... | 14 |
| 4. The Disagreements in the Economics Literature Provide No Basis for a <i>Per Se</i> Rule | 15 |
| II. RULE OF REASON TREATMENT OF MINIMUM RPM IS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN DESIRABLE CONSISTENCY BETWEEN PRICE AND NON-PRICE RESTRAINTS | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 2, 4, 12, 18 |
| <i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)..... | 1, 2, 18 |
| <i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... | 4 |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 2, 18 |
| <i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1276 (2006)..... | 4 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1..... | 1, 2 |
| Publications | |
| William S. Comanor et al., <i>Vertical Antitrust Policy as a Problem of Inference: The Response of the American Antitrust Institute</i> (Am. Antitrust Inst. Working Paper No. 05-04, Apr. 18, 2005)..... | 16 |
| Raymond Deneckere et al., <i>Demand Uncertainty and Price Maintenance: Markdowns as Destructive Competition</i> , 87 Am. Econ. Rev. 619 (1997)..... | 11 |
| Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Contract and Copyright</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 953 (2005) | 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>The Economics of Resale Price Maintenance, in Issues in Competition Law and Policy</i> (ABA Antitrust Section, Wayne Dale Collins, ed., forthcoming 2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Pauline M. Ippolito, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence from Litigation</i> , 34 J.L. & Econ. 263 (1991) | 14, 15 |
| Benjamin Klein & Kevin M. Murphy, <i>Vertical Restraints as Contract Enforcement Mechanisms</i> , 31 J.L. & Econ. 265 (1988) | 10 |
| Andrew N. Kleit, <i>Efficiencies Without Economists: The Early Years of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 59 S. Econ. J. 597 (1993)..... | 10 |
| G. Franklin Mathewson & Ralph A. Winter, <i>The Incentives for Resale Price Maintenance Under Imperfect Competition</i> , 21 Econ. Inquiry 337 (1983)..... | 7, 8 |
| G. Franklin Mathewson & Ralph A. Winter, <i>The Law and Economics of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 13 Rev. Indus. Org. 57 (1998) | 6 |
| Phillip Nelson, <i>Advertising as Information</i> , 82 J. Pol. Econ. 729 (1974)..... | 8 |
| Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (Bureau of Econ., Fed. Trade Comm'n 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Richard A. Posner, <i>The Next Step in the Antitrust Treatment of Restricted Distribution: Per Se Legality</i> , 48 U. Chi. L. Rev. 6 (1981) | 12 |
| F.M. Scherer, <i>Comment on Cooper et al.'s "Vertical Restrictions and Antitrust Policy,"</i> 1 Competition Pol'y Int'l 65 (2005) | 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| F.M. Scherer, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990) | 10 |
| Robert L. Steiner, <i>The Nature of Vertical Restraints</i> , 30 <i>Antitrust Bull.</i> 143 (1985)..... | 10 |
| George Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 44 (1964)..... | 13 |
| Lester G. Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 <i>J.L. & Econ.</i> 86 (1960) | 7 |
| Basil S. Yamey, <i>Origins of Resale Price Maintenance: A Study of Three Branches of Retail Trade</i> , 62 <i>Econ. J.</i> 522 (1952)..... | 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (Apr. 2, 1992) | 13, 14 |
